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MADUNKEUNK DAM.—PORTER & KEZAR FALLS,

Chapter 196.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Three Hundred Fifteen of the Private and
Special Laws of Nineteen hundred Three, Entitled “An Act to Incor-
porate the Madunkeunk Dam and Improvement Company.”

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter three hundred and fifteen of the private and special
laws of the State of Maine, approved March twenty-sixth, nine-
teen hundred three, entitled “An Act to Incorporate the Madun-
keunk Dam and Improvement Company,” is hereby repealed.

Approved March 31, 1913,

Chapter 19%7.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Seventeen of the Prlvate and
Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Increasing the Corpo-
rate Limits of the Porter Kezar Falls Village Corporation of Porter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of said chapter is hereby amended as
follows: By inserting after the word “at” in the eleventh line
the following: ‘Also the part of the territory of the town of
Hiram in the county of Oxford embraced within the following
described limits. Commencing at a point on the town line be-
tween the towns of Porter and Hiram twenty-five rods northerly
of the county road leading through Kezar Falls village and South
Hiram to Cornish village, thence eacterly and parallel with said
road and twenty-five rods therefrom to westerly line of land of
Lewis Gould, thence southerly on said westerly line to said road
and continuing the same course to the Great Ossipee river, thence
westerly up said river to said town line, thence northerly on said
town line to the point begun at,’ so that when amended said sec-
tion shall read as follows:

‘Section 1. The territory in town of Porter embraced with-
in the following limits: Beginning at the Kezar Falls Woolen
Co’s, dam on the Great Ossipee river, thence northerly and par-
allel with School street in said Kezar Falls village to an open
drain on southerly part of Wm. Chapman and Son’s land about
ten rods north of homestead of Irvin Mason; thence easterly
and southerly by said drain and Spectacle pond brook to Hiram
line ; thence southerly on said Hiram line to Great Ossipee river ;
thence westerly on said river to first mentioned point begun at;
also the part of the territory of the town of Hiram in the county

of Oxford embraced within the following described limits:

Commencing at a point on the town line between the towns of
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DEER, ISLE AU HAUT—BATH ASSESSMENTS FOR SEWERS.

Cuar, 198 Porter and Hiram, twenty-five rods northerly of the county road
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leading through Kezar Falls village and South Hiram to Cor-
nish village, thence easterly and parallel with said road and
twenty-five rods therefrom te westerly line of land of Lewis
Gould, thence southerly on said westerly line to said road and
continuing the same course to the Great Ossipee river, thence
westerly up said river to said town line, thence northerly on said
town line to the point begun at, together with the inhabitants
thereof is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the
name of the Porter Kezar Falls Village Corporation of Porter
with all the rights and privileges granted by the laws of the state
to similar corporations.’

Section 2. This act shall take effect if accepted by a major-
ity of the legal voters of the Porter Kezar Falls Village Corpo-
ration and also by a majority of the legal voters of territory to be
annexed on or before July first, nineteen hundred fourteen, and
F. E. Stearns and Monroe French, or either one of them, may
call all meetings of the inhabitants of the territory to be annexed
previous to the acceptance of this act by posting a notice, stating
the time, place and objects of said meeting, in at least two pub-
lic places in said territory, at least seven days before the time
of holding said meeting. '

Approved March 381, 1913.

Chapter 198.

An Act Relating to the Protection of Deer in the Town of Isle au Haut,
in Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Mame, as follows:

Whoever hunts, takes, catches, kills or destroys any deer in
the town of Isle au Haut, in Hancock county, shall pay a fine of
forty dollars and cost for each offense.

Approved March 31, 1813.

Chapter 199.

An Act Authorizing the City of Bath to Levy Assessments for Street
Improvements.

Be 1t enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Whenever the board of highways and sewers of
the city of Bath shall have determined that a permanent im-
provement should be made by the construction, repair, alteration,
renewal, or reconstruction of any sidewalk, or street gutter, and
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